
MSA British Sprint Championship 

Round 2 - Croft 

The DDMC Easter Sprint 

12th  April 2004 

S.M.A.R.T.
Scottish Motorsports Automatic Race Timing 
Ravenslea,  Melrose Road,  Galashiels,  TD1  2AT          Telephone :  01896 – 752447 



Practice Times 
No. Driver Car Class 1st Run 2nd Run Best A B C D E

5 Martin Dowling Reynard 88D 5f 91.71 82.07 82.07 Y
705 John Payne Reynard 88D 5f 91.11 87.70 87.70 Y
11 Richard Williams Ralt RT4 5f 92.21 119.77 92.21 Y Y
17 Stewart Robb Pilbeam MP58  5f 88.83 81.23 81.23 Y

6 Terry Holmes Reynard Tegra SF84 5e 80.93 77.72 77.72 Y
8 Simon Ashby Reynard 883 5e 87.34 83.77 83.77 Y
708 Tracey Ashby Reynard 883 5e 103.25 91.50 91.50 Y
9 Graham Porrett Reynard Tegra Cosworth 5e 86.20 80.69 80.69 Y
12 Brian Woffenden Ralt RT30 5e 96.07 88.93 88.93 Y
712 Peter Howgate Ralt RT30 5e 94.88 92.44 92.44 Y
14 Stephen Miles Van Diemen RF96M  5e 85.01 81.52 81.52 Y Y
15 Sue Griffiths Chevron B47 5e 99.18 95.31 95.31 Y

16 Steve Broughton OMS 2000M 5d 85.58 82.07 82.07 Y
716 Kim Kingham OMS 2000M 5d 135.96 114.49 114.49
18 Tony Ellis Megapin 21/03 5d 88.60 85.81 85.81 Y
19 Roy Dawson DJ Firehawk 5d 88.11 84.31 84.31 Y

20 Vernon Williamson Van Diemen RF82  S2 111.11 108.22 108.22 Y

22 David Brewis OMS SF1 S1 83.28 82.13 82.13 Y
722 Carole Moseley OMS SF1 S1 126.26 123.42 123.42 Y

25 Steven Davies Swift FB90 5c 87.46 85.77 85.77
26 Frazer Graham Van Diemen RF67  5c 92.17 90.74 90.74 Y
27 Graham Emmett Van Diemen RF89  5c 127.87 106.03 106.03 Y
28 Ken Emmett Royale RP26 5c 105.25 101.47 101.47 Y
728 Ian Woodhouse Royale RP26 5c 121.52 119.60 119.60 Y
29 Mark Cummings Van Diemen RF84  5c 110.06 110.06
30 Dave Mills Swift FB90 5c 108.88 107.69 107.69 Y
31 Mark Smith Elden Mk27 5c 97.37 96.94 96.94 Y
32 Mike Webster Van Diemen RF82  5c 103.05 99.32 99.32

35 Paul Bowness M3 99.20 96.28 96.28 Y
36 Malcolm MacKay Stuart Taylor Lochamma  M3 103.92 100.90 100.90 Y
37 Chris Boyd Westfield Busa  M3 91.72 89.52 89.52 Y
39 Chris Pritchard Locoblade M3 93.25 93.34 93.25 Y

40 Bernard Armitage Ford Escort 4b 96.54 90.98 90.98 Y
41 Paul Bond Crossle 9S 4b 102.17 94.55 94.55 Y

45 Graham Smith Radical SR3 Tracksport 4a 91.31 88.63 88.63
46 Terry Stockwell Van Diemen Multisport  4a 112.82 104.94 104.94 Y



50 Geoffrey Clayton Barker Westfield SE  WA 117.07 117.55 117.07 Y
51 George Newrick Westfield SEiW  WA 107.81 104.92 104.92 Y
52 Mark Leybourne Westfield SEiW  WA 107.06 104.75 104.75 Y

53 Buzz Billsberry Westfield Seight WB 104.95 100.62 100.62 Y
54 Terry Everall Westfield SEiW  WB 93.10 92.48 92.48 Y
56 Ray Turner Westfield Seight WB 104.48 100.23 100.23 Y
756 James Turner Westfield Seight WB 100.82 98.32 98.32 Y
135 Barry Slingsby Westfield SEiW  WB 99.11 97.50 97.50 Y
57 Stuart Graham Westfield  WB 102.56 98.39 98.39 Y

59 Mick Allard Westfield Duck Sport WD 94.96 94.30 94.30 Y Y

62 Rob Navin Westfield Sei  WE 93.08 91.09 91.09 Y
63 Jonathan Thackray Westfield SEiW  WE 105.45 98.82 98.82 Y

64 Nick Algar Westfield Megabusa  WF 95.86 92.08 92.08 Y
65 Jonathan Weston-Taylor Westfield SEiW  WF 97.33 92.77 92.77 Y

70 Steve Robinson Westfield SEI  WH 90.28 87.21 87.21 Y
770 Chris Parry Westfield SEiP  WH 102.29 98.35 98.35 Y
71 Tom Whitaker Westfield Speed Sport  WH 92.54 90.95 90.95 Y
72 Julie Black Westfield SEiW  WH 99.44 95.53 95.53 Y
772 Derek Hodder Westfield SEiW  WH 91.88 87.41 87.41 Y
73 Joe Openshaw Westfield XTR2 WH 101.86 95.06 95.06 Y
74 Paul Wright Westfield SeiW WH 112.24 95.78 95.78 Y
762 Adrian Clinton-Watkins Westfield SeiW WH 93.67 90.87 90.87 Y
103 Mark Smith Westfield SeiW WH 84.40 81.88 81.88 Y Y

80 Andy Norris Porsche 911 Carrera P1 97.58 94.55 94.55 Y
81 Nick Bayldon Porsche 911 P1 100.52 110.27 100.52 Y
82 Mike Johnson Porsche 911SC P1 90.74 88.61 88.61 Y
83 Colin Belton Porsche 993RSR P1 88.63 88.03 88.03 Y
85 Steve Rogers Porsche 911RS P1 98.60 105.66 98.60 Y
785 Randal Casson Porsche 968 P1 111.27 111.27

88 Jeff Archer Porsche 911 P2 93.70 92.94 92.94 Y
788 Angus Archer Porsche 911 P2 106.23 100.00 100.00 Y
89 Mathew Harries Porsche 944 P2 129.30 115.35 115.35 Y
789 Frank Harries Porsche 944 P2 106.20 98.43 98.43 Y
91 Stewart Witmore Porsche 911 Carrera P2 103.94 100.48 100.48 Y
92 Derek Thomas Porsche 911 P2 104.30 98.84 98.84 Y
93 Keith Calder Porsche 911 Carrera 2 P2 99.51 97.86 97.86 Y



95 Geraint Evans Porsche 911 Carrerra P3 95.50 95.04 95.04 Y
795 Ben Evans Porsche 911 Carrerra P3 95.94 95.90 95.90 Y
96 David Strange Porsche 911S Sport P3 100.29 98.49 98.49 Y
796 Karl Lupton Porsche 911S Sport P3 102.30 100.29 100.29 Y
97 Simon Wilson Porsche 924 P3 99.98 99.11 99.11 Y

99 John Bailey Porsche 944 P4 103.32 99.34 99.34 Y
100 Graham Rose Porsche 924S P4 105.00 99.93 99.93 Y

105 Colin Murchie Lowcost Fireblade 3d 95.39 91.09 91.09
106 John Sampson Quantum Xtreme  3d 83.79 81.91 81.91 Y

108 Pen Davies Triumph GT6  3c 101.08 94.94 94.94 Y
109 Simon Bainbridge Audi S2 Coupe 3c 86.85 84.12 84.12

111 Peter Ritson Talbot Sunbeam  M2 108.75 104.37 104.37 Y
112 Mark Hemingway Caterham seven HPC  M2 85.33 84.42 84.42 Y
114 Colin Stewart Lotus Super Seven M2 90.53 90.53
115 Jim O'Neill Westfield SEiW  M2 88.68 87.35 87.35 Y
116 Melvyn Hartley Autotune Gemini  M2 98.94 92.84 92.84 Y
117 Anthony Brown Westfield SE  M2 93.91 89.73 89.73 Y
118 Stephen Hinde Caterham Superseven  M2 119.76 119.76 Y

77 Graham Millar Ford Escort 3b 92.67 91.45 91.45 Y
113 Jon Olds VW Golf  3b 97.96 97.96
120 Matt Downer Ford Escort 3b 90.75 90.04 90.04
121 Lee Cliff Lotus Elise 3b 109.91 107.30 107.30 Y
122 Stuart Clough Alpine Renault A110 3b 105.05 108.76 105.05
123 Kevin Reynolds Alfa Romeo 33  3b

125 Nigel Hepburn Austin Mini 3a 105.39 103.20 103.20 Y
126 Alan Douglas Cox GTM 3a 114.27 114.27
127 Andrew Barratt Austin Mini 3a 120.48 111.10 111.10
128 Joe Harriman Rover Mini 3a 111.55 98.52 98.52

136 William Hall Westfield Sei  2b 94.17 127.02 94.17 Y Y
137 Ash Mason Westfield Sei  2b 95.07 91.16 91.16 Y Y
140 Robert Bellerby Sylva Striker 2a 93.62 90.81 90.81 Y
141 Michael Smith Sylva Striker 2a 102.59 96.46 96.46 Y
143 Chris Jones Westfield  2a 102.33 97.14 97.14 Y



130 Matthew Oakley TVR Griffith 1c 99.02 95.96 95.96 Y
144 David Summerson Austin Healey 3000 Mk2 1c 95.54 98.58 95.54
145 Simon Cole TVR 350i 1c 96.39 95.77 95.77
147 Jeff Allan TVR Cerbera 1c 115.48 109.84 109.84 Y
148 Graham Carr Morgan +8 1c 122.32 114.09 114.09
748 Richard Carr Morgan +8 1c 132.88 122.57 122.57
149 David Wood (SC) Porsche 993 RS 1c 108.67 99.58 99.58 Y

150 Craig Kitching Honda CRX Vtec R2 101.94 100.00 100.00 Y
151 Paul Stretton Ford Escort R2 139.37 137.27 137.27 Y
152 Alan Waugh Toyota MR2 R2 121.98 117.90 117.90 Y
153 Stephen Hemingway Vauxhall Chevette HS R2 106.33 113.68 106.33 Y
154 Tim Oliver Ford Fiesta XR2 R2 126.38 114.70 114.70 Y

133 Michael Burdon Porsche 911 C2 101.75 104.26 101.75
155 Chris Wise Ford Escort RS2000 C2 108.05 103.43 103.43
156 Andrew Smith Lotus Elan S3 C2 101.60 100.43 100.43 Y

159 Steve Kipping (SB) Peugeot 205 Gti 1b 114.57 110.79 110.79
160 James Kerr Peugeot 205GTi 1b 100.16 98.93 98.93 Y
161 Stewart Lobley TVR Vixen S4 1b 108.81 105.41 105.41 Y
162 David Marshall Peugeot 205 1b 99.67 100.86 99.67 Y
163 Graham Oxley Lotus Elan S3 1b 108.55 109.30 108.55 Y
164 Dyrr Ardash (SB) Peugeot 106 Gti 1b 100.25 98.77 98.77 Y

165 Jared Nichol Morris Mini 1275GT R1 114.31 112.49 112.49 Y
167 Gordon Dundee Suzuki Swift R1 112.27 108.80 108.80 Y

170 Steve Parker Austin Mini Seven C1 112.79 110.78 110.78 Y
171 Ronald Ireland MG Lenham Midget  C1 106.15 102.85 102.85 Y
172 Bill Murray Fairthorpe Electron Minor C1 164.02 125.69 125.69 Y

175 Leslie English Rover Mini Cooper 1a 108.39 103.58 103.58 Y
775 Steve English Rover Mini Cooper 1a 118.58 109.31 109.31 Y
176 Mike Geen Peugeot 205 1a 98.51 98.23 98.23 Y
177 Clare Sullivan Austin Mini 1a 107.87 105.28 105.28 Y
178 Terry Searle Rover 114 1a 111.14 109.89 109.89 Y
778 Rhys Palmer Rover 114 1a 106.02 103.75 103.75
179 David West Austin Mini Cooper S 1a 101.31 101.31 Y



Competition times 
No. Driver Car Class 1st Run 2nd Run Best A B C D E
17 Stewart Robb Pilbeam MP58  5f 79.67 79.00 79.00 Y
5 Martin Dowling Reynard 88D 5f 82.07 79.40 79.40 Y
705 John Payne Reynard 88D 5f 85.37 85.37 Y
11 Richard Williams Ralt RT4 5f 90.53 91.92 90.53 Y Y

OMS 2000M  

6 Terry Holmes Reynard Tegra SF84 5e 76.71 75.26 75.26 Y
8 Simon Ashby Reynard 883 5e 82.02 79.41 79.41 Y
9 Graham Porrett Reynard Tigra Cosworth 5e 82.34 79.72 79.72 Y
14 Stephen Miles Van Diemen RF96M  5e 82.27 81.37 81.37 Y Y
712 Peter Howgate Ralt RT30 5e 87.37 86.64 86.64 Y
708 Tracey Ashby Reynard 883 5e 89.65 90.62 89.65 Y
12 Brian Woffenden Ralt RT30 5e 91.44 89.92 89.92 Y
15 Sue Griffiths Chevron B47 5e 94.73 92.42 92.42 Y

16 Steve Broughton OMS 2000M 5d 79.31 77.97 77.97 Y
19 Roy Dawson DJ Firehawk 5d 80.54 80.63 80.54 Y
18 Tony Ellis Megapin 21/03 5d 86.64 102.41 86.64 Y
716 Kim Kingham 5d 113.15 112.48 112.48

20 Vernon Williamson Van Diemen RF82  S2 110.06 107.48 107.48 Y

22 David Brewis OMS SF1 S1 81.44 81.22 81.22 Y
722 Carole Moseley OMS SF1 S1 124.85 121.24 121.24 Y

25 Steven Davies Swift FB90  5c 86.22 86.02 86.02
26 Frazer Graham Van Diemen RF67  5c 90.01 89.87 89.87 Y
31 Mark Smith Elden Mk27 5c 97.20 94.16 94.16 Y
28 Ken Emmett Royale RP26 5c 97.95 98.18 97.95 Y
30 Dave Mills Swift FB90 5c 100.38 98.27 98.27 Y
32 Mike Webster Van Diemen RF82  5c 100.24 99.71 99.71
27 Graham Emmett Van Diemen RF89  5c 101.13 106.56 101.13 Y
29 Mark Cummings Van Diemen RF84  5c 105.29 104.05 104.05
728 Ian Woodhouse Royale RP26 5c 115.90 114.92 114.92 Y

37 Chris Boyd Westfield Busa  M3 89.29 88.70 88.70 Y
39 Chris Pritchard Locoblade  M3 93.05 90.75 90.75 Y
35 Paul Bowness M3 94.27 93.29 93.29 Y
36 Malcolm MacKay Stuart Taylor Lochamma  M3 102.22 100.20 100.20 Y

40 Bernard Armitage Ford Escort 4b 90.09 89.11 89.11 Y
41 Paul Bond Crossle 9S 4b 92.34 92.02 92.02 Y

45 Graham Smith Radical SR3 Tracksport  4a 88.01 85.09 85.09
46 Terry Stockwell Van Diemen Multisport  4a 102.26 101.44 101.44 Y



51 George Newrick Westfield SEiW  WA 103.24 102.99 102.99 Y
52 Mark Leybourne Westfield SEiW  WA 106.58 104.69 104.69 Y
50 Geoffrey Clayton Barker Westfield SE  WA 115.56 114.19 114.19 Y

54 Terry Everall Westfield SEiW  WB 93.08 91.98 91.98 Y
135 Barry Slingsby Westfield SEiW  WB 97.71 95.78 95.78 Y
57 Stuart Graham Westfield  WB 97.88 96.64 96.64 Y
756 James Turner Westfield Seight  WB 104.54 97.64 97.64 Y
53 Buzz Billsberry Westfield Seight  WB 99.69 98.41 98.41 Y
56 Ray Turner Westfield Seight  WB 100.21 100.21 Y

59 Mick Allard Westfield Duck Sport  WD 92.92 93.38 92.92 Y Y

762 Adrian Clinton-Watkins Westfield SEiW  WE 89.94 89.00 89.00 Y
62 Rob Navin Westfield Sei  WE 90.15 89.68 89.68 Y
63 Jonathan Thackray Westfield SEiW  WE 95.09 94.52 94.52 Y

64 Nick Algar Westfield Megabusa  WF 90.24 91.14 90.24 Y
65 Jonathan Weston-Taylor Westfield SEiW  WF 91.21 90.42 90.42 Y

103 Mark Smith Westfield SEiW  WH 82.14 81.61 81.61 Y Y
70 Steve Robinson Westfield SEI  WH 86.23 85.62 85.62 Y
772 Derek Hodder Westfield SEiW  WH 88.38 86.55 86.55 Y
71 Tom Whitaker Westfield Speed Sport  WH 88.93 87.11 87.11 Y
74 Paul Wright Westfield SEiW  WH 93.94 91.43 91.43 Y
72 Julie Black Westfield SEiW  WH 92.57 92.57 92.57 Y
770 Chris Parry Westfield SEiP  WH 96.22 94.47 94.47 Y
73 Joe Openshaw Westfield XTR2  WH 97.61 94.73 94.73 Y

80 Andy Norris Porsche 911 Carrera P1 93.96 94.19 93.96 Y
81 Nick Bayldon Porsche 911 P1 98.11 100.35 98.11 Y
82 Mike Johnson Porsche 911SC P1 96.63 87.98 87.98 Y
83 Colin Belton Porsche 993RSR P1 87.24 87.19 87.19 Y
785 Randal Casson Porsche 968 3000 P1 105.72 105.72

88 Jeff Archer Porsche 911 3164 P2 91.87 91.64 91.64 Y
93 Keith Calder Porsche 911 Carrera 2 P2 98.49 96.43 96.43 Y
789 Frank Harries Porsche 944 P2 96.88 96.86 96.86 Y
91 Stewart Witmore Porsche 911 Carrera P2 98.48 98.84 98.48 Y
788 Angus Archer Porsche 911 P2 99.23 103.06 99.23 Y
92 Derek Thomas Porsche 911 P2 103.89 105.24 103.89 Y
89 Mathew Harries Porsche 944 P2 108.81 105.79 105.79 Y



795 Ben Evans Porsche 911 Carrera P3 93.00 93.56 93.00 Y
97 Simon Wilson Porsche 924 P3 93.97 93.51 93.51 Y
95 Geraint Evans Porsche 911 Carrera P3 94.13 94.67 94.13 Y
796 Karl Lupton Porsche 911S Sport P3 101.85 97.85 97.85 Y
96 David Strange Porsche 911S Sport P3 97.97 98.64 97.97 Y

100 Graham Rose Porsche 924S P4 97.81 96.54 96.54 Y
99 John Bailey Porsche 944 P4 98.61 96.65 96.65 Y

106 John Sampson Quantum Xtreme  3d 81.81 81.81 Y
105 Colin Murchie Lowcost Fireblade  3d 89.70 89.79 89.70

109 Simon Bainbridge Audi S2 Coupe  3c 89.35 83.38 83.38
108 Pen Davies Triumph GT6  3c 94.31 93.56 93.56 Y

112 Mark Hemingway Caterham seven HPC  M2 84.12 84.08 84.08 Y
114 Colin Stewart Lotus Super Seven  M2 88.17 85.67 85.67
115 Jim O'Neill Westfield SEiW  M2 87.76 88.63 87.76 Y
117 Anthony Brown Westfield SE  M2 88.47 90.68 88.47 Y
116 Melvyn Hartley Autotune Gemini  M2 91.76 89.52 89.52 Y
111 Peter Ritson Talbot Sunbeam  M2 101.59 103.12 101.59 Y
118 Stephen Hinde Caterham Superseven  M2 113.68 112.92 112.92 Y

120 Matt Downer Ford Escort  3b 89.19 89.27 89.19
77 Graham Millar Ford Escort  3b 90.63 90.20 90.20 Y
113 Jon Olds VW Golf  3b 95.05 94.15 94.15
122 Stuart Clough Alpine Renault A110 3b 106.00 103.63 103.63
121 Lee Cliff Lotus Elise 3b 105.84 104.18 104.18 Y

128 Joe Harriman Rover Mini  3a 98.08 98.33 98.08
125 Nigel Hepburn Austin Mini 3a 100.39 98.31 98.31 Y
127 Andrew Barratt Austin Mini  3a 107.37 112.52 107.37

137 Ash Mason Westfield Sei  2b 90.51 89.34 89.34 Y Y
136 William Hall Westfield Sei  2b 105.84 105.84 Y Y

140 Robert Bellerby Sylva Striker 2a 91.68 90.04 90.04 Y
141 Michael Smith Sylva Striker 2a 97.30 93.83 93.83 Y
143 Chris Jones Westfield  2a 101.5 95.21 95.21 Y

144 David Summerson Austin Healey 3000 Mk2 1c 93.76 94.94 93.76
130 Matthew Oakley TVR Griffith 1c 95.33 94.82 94.82 Y
145 Simon Cole TVR 350i  1c 96.29 95.42 95.42
149 David Wood (SC) Porsche 993 RS 1c 100.65 101.97 100.65 Y
147 Jeff Allan TVR Cerbera 1c 110.41 109.32 109.32 Y
148 Graham Carr Morgan +8  1c 113.48 113.23 113.23
748 Richard Carr Morgan +8  1c 132.72 118.28 118.28



150 Craig Kitching Honda CRX Vtec R2 99.44 110.25 99.44 Y
151 Paul Stretton Ford Escort R2 137.07 134.30 134.30 Y
152 Alan Waugh Toyota MR2 R2 117.05 114.78 114.78 Y
153 Stephen Hemingway Vauxhall Chevette HS R2 105.92 104.54 104.54 Y
154 Tim Oliver Ford Fiesta XR2 R2 107.07 108.18 107.07 Y

133 Michael Burdon Porsche 911  C2 98.24 97.65 97.65
156 Andrew Smith Lotus Elan S3 C2 98.32 98.32 Y
155 Chris Wise Ford Escort RS 2000 C2 102.31 102.35 102.31

164 Dyrr Ardash Peugeot 106 Gti 1b 96.83 96.73 96.73 Y
162 David Marshall Peugeot 205 1b 98.83 98.60 98.60 Y
160 James Kerr Peugeot 205GTi 1b 101.37 99.33 99.33 Y
163 Graham Oxley Lotus Elan S3 1b 103.79 102.08 102.08 Y
161 Stewart Lobley TVR Vixen S4 1b 104.15 104.75 104.15 Y
159 Steve Kipping Peugeot 205 Gti 1b 106.39 104.88 104.88

167 Gordon Dundee Suzuki Swift R1 108.98 110.70 108.98 Y
165 Jared Nichol Morris Mini 1275GT R1 111.84 111.43 111.43 Y

171 Ronald Ireland MG Lenham Midget  C1 101.73 103.60 101.73 Y
170 Steve Parker Austin Mini Seven C1 109.4 109.67 109.40 Y
172 Bill Murray Fairthorpe Electron Minor C1 116.84 115.16 115.16 Y

176 Mike Geen Peugeot 205 1a 97.84 98.11 97.84 Y
179 David West Austin Mini Cooper S 1a 98.72 98.72 Y
778 Rhys Palmer Rover 114  1a 103.12 101.77 101.77
177 Clare Sullivan Austin Mini 1a 104.07 103.49 103.49 Y
775 Steve English Rover Mini Cooper 1a 128.20 103.85 103.85 Y
175 Leslie English Rover Mini Cooper 1a 107.09 104.92 104.92 Y
178 Terry Searle Rover 114 1a 107.48 107.51 107.48 Y

Championships

A MSA British Sprint Championship 
B BOC Wigton Championship 
C Fantasysport Midlands Championship 
D Michelin Porsche Championship 
E Westfield Speed Championship 



Top Twelve Run-off 
No. Name 1st Run 2nd Run Fastest Position
6 Terry Holmes 75.07 74.54 74.54 1
16 Steve Broughton 77.50 77.32 77.32 2
5 Martin Dowling 77.44 77.44 3
17 Stewart Robb 78.79 78.49 78.49 4
9 Graham Porret 78.97 79.64 78.97 5
8 Simon Ashby 81.20 79.04 79.04 6
14 Stephen Miles 80.07 79.31 79.31 7
705 John Payne 84.62 80.45 80.45 8
19 Roy Dawson 80.58 80.58 9
103 Mark Smith 81.25 82.24 81.25 10
106 John Sampson 83.79 83.79 11
712 Peter Howgate 85.49 84.22 84.22 12
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